



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO.30971 OF 2025
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.4342 OF 2025
IN
COMMERCIAL SUIT NO.19 OF 2025

National Stock Exchange of India Ltd.

...Applicant

V/s.

M/s. Conard Securities Private Limited
and Ors.

...Defendants

Mr. Prathamesh Kamath with *Mr. Shlok Bodas and Ms. Ishika Lodha*
i/b. M/s. Parinam Law Associates for the Applicant/Plaintiff.

CORAM: SANDEEP V. MARNE, J.

DATED: 29 SEPTEMBER 2025

P.C.:

1) By this Application, Applicant/Plaintiff seeks substituted service on Defendants in terms of Order V Rule 20 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908. It is claimed that the usual modes of service of suit summons on the Defendant have failed. Plaintiff has accordingly prayed for permission to serve the Defendants through paper publication.

2) Considering the averments made in the Interim Application, the same is allowed. Registry to issue fresh writ of summons against the Defendants, returnable on **22 December 2025** for service on Defendants through paper publication. Plaintiff to publish the summons in 'Fress



Press Journal' and 'Navshakti'. Affidavit of paper publication of writ of summons be filed.

3) Interim Application (L) No.30971 OF 2025 is accordingly disposed of.

[SANDEEP V. MARNE, J.]